Subject to the terms of the Separation and Distribution Agreement, VF will pay all nonrecurring third-party costs and expenses related to the
Separation and incurred prior to the completion of the Separation. Such nonrecurring amounts are expected to include costs to separate and/or duplicate
information technology systems, investment banker fees (other than fees and expenses in connection with the debt financing), third-party legal and
accounting fees, and similar costs. After the completion of the Separation, subject to the terms of the Separation and Distribution Agreement, all costs and
expenses related to the Separation incurred by either VF or us will be borne by the party incurring the costs and expenses.

Our retained cash balance is subject to adjustments prior to and following the completion of the Separation. The following unaudited pro forma
combined balance sheet does not reflect any such adjustments, as the amounts are not currently determinable and would represent a financial projection.

59

Table of Contents

Kontoor Brands
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet

As of December 29, 2018
(In thousands, except share amounts)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)   Pro Forma
ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents   $ 96,776  $ 3,224  (a)   $ 100,000
Accounts receivable, less allowance for doubtful accounts   252,966   (3,728)  (b)   249,238
Due from related parties, current   547,690   (547,690)  (c)   —
Related party notes receivable   517,940   (517,940)  (d)   —
Inventories   473,812   (4,962)  (b)   468,850
Other current assets   52,014   (9,114)  (b) (d)   42,900

Total current assets   1,941,198   (1,080,210)   860,988
Due from related parties, noncurrent   611   (611)  (e)   —
Property, plant and equipment, net   138,449   (720)  (b)   137,729
Intangible assets, net   53,059   —   53,059
Goodwill   214,516   —   214,516
Other assets   110,632   (14,310)  (b) (f)   96,322

TOTAL ASSETS   $2,458,465  $ (1,095,851)   $1,362,614

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings   $ 3,215  $ —   $ 3,215
Accounts payable   134,129   14,580  (b) (g)   148,709
Due to related parties, current   16,140   (16,140)  (g)   —
Related party notes payable   269,112   (269,112)  (d)   —
Accrued liabilities   194,228   (8,145)  (b) (d) (f)   186,083

Total current liabilities   616,824   (278,817)   338,007
Other liabilities   118,189   (49,755)  (f)   68,434
Long-term debt   —   1,033,108  (h)   1,033,108
Commitments and contingencies

Total liabilities   735,013   704,536   1,439,549

Equity (deficit)
Common stock, no par value; 600,000,000 shares authorized, 56,417,813 shares

issued and outstanding, pro forma   —   —   (i)   —
Additional paid-in-capital   —   15,449  (i)   15,449
Parent company investment   1,868,634   (1,868,634)  (i)   —
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (145,182)   52,798  (b) (j)   (92,384)

Total equity (deficit)   1,723,452   (1,800,387)   (76,935)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIT)   $2,458,465  $ (1,095,851)   $1,362,614

(1) The change in our cost structure related to becoming an independent, publicly traded company is not reflected above.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

60

Table of Contents

Kontoor Brands
Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 29, 2018

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments (1)   Pro Forma
Net revenues   $2,763,998  $ (81,332)  (b) (k)   $ 2,682,666
Costs and operating expenses

Cost of goods sold   1,649,435   (73,018)  (b) (k) (l)   1,576,417
Selling, general and administrative expenses   781,521   (26,171)  (b) (l) (m)   755,350

Total costs and operating expenses   2,430,956   (99,189)   2,331,767

Operating income   333,042   17,857   350,899
Related party interest income, net   7,738   (7,738)  (d)   —
Other interest income (expense), net   4,567   (56,104)  (b) (h)   (51,537)
Other income (expense), net   (5,269)   (149)  (b)   (5,418)

Income before income taxes   340,078   (46,134)   293,944
Income taxes   77,005   (10,519)  (f)   66,486

Net income   $ 263,073  $ (35,615)   $ 227,458

Pro forma net income per share of common stock:
Basic   (n)   $ 4.03
Diluted   (o)   $ 4.03

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding:
Basic   (n)   56,450,153
Diluted   (o)   56,450,153

(1) The change in our cost structure related to becoming an independent, publicly traded company is not reflected above.

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

61

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(a) The following represents adjustments to reflect an expected cash amount of $100.0 million at Separation: